
The Budget Commission met in  th e  Governor’s o ff ic e  a t  te n  o ’clock 

on September 9 , 1941. S ena to r J e f f e r i e s  and Ur. Smith were p re se n t, and 

Ur. D. A. Smith, having been au th o rized  to  a c t  fo r  th e  Governor, was p re sen t. 

The follow ing t r a n s f e r s  were considered  and approved by th e  Commission:

S ta te  Planning Board

From Special Payments -  C o n su ltan ts 4 200.00 to  S p ec ia l Payments -
S tenographic S e rv ices

Sinking Fund Commission

From Wages -  E lev a to r O perators 590.00 to  Wages -  J a n i to r s  and 
C leaners

740.00 to  Wages -  J a n i to r s  and 
C leaners

The fo llow ing g ra n ts  from th e  C iv il  C ontingent Fund were approved by

th e  Commission:

From th e  1940-41 C ontingent Fund

In  connection w ith  in ju r ie s  su sta in ed  by Miss E llen  A lexander, U iss 

Mary A lice  Floyd, Miss J e a n e tte  H ellam s, and Miss Gladys Thompson, school 

te a c h e rs ,  while a tte n d in g  a U nited S ta te s  Government S e lec tiv e  S erv ice  Board 

m eeting a t  Spartanburg on O ctober 11, 1940, th e  follow ing b i l l s :

Dr. 0 . B. Mayer, Columbia, S. C. 50.00
Jolin T. F loyd, W oodruff, S. C. 612.00 *
Dr. George H. Bunch, Columbia, S. C. 25.00
Dr. W. M. Moorer, Lodge, S. C. 5.50
Dr. George R. W ilk inson , G re en v ille , S., C. 50.00 a

Dr. Hugh Sm ith, G re e n v ille , S. C. 10.00
Dr. J .  Warren W hite, G re e n v ille , S. C. 385.50 1^**
Workman Memorial H o sp ita l 759.05 '

From th e  1941-42 C ontingent Fund

J .  E. Leppard, C h e s te r f ie ld , S. C. 48.42
Expense to  W ashington, D. C. in  
connection  w ith  ru ra l  e l e c t r i f i c a t i o n

8L. 52



Spartanburg Ju n io r Drum ano Bugle Corps,
Spartanburg , S. C. As a c o n tr ib u tio n  to  
th e  expense o f a tten d in g  th e  n a tio n a l 
American Legion Convention

Rock H ill  Drum and Bugle Corps, Rock H i l l ,  S. C. 500.00 
As a c o n tr ib u tio n  to  th e  expense of 
a tten d in g  th e  N ational American 
Legion Convention

500.00

C onsidera tion  of an a p p lic a t io n  of the South C aro lina  Commerce Develop­

ment Board fo r an a llo tm en t of J5 ,000  from th e  C ontingent Fund was d e fe rre d  

u n t i l  such time as  a f u l l  meeting of the Budget Commission could be h e ld .

There being no fu r th e r  b u s in e ss , the  m eeting adjourned.

51 53




